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Xylem Heat Transfer
175 Standard Parkway, Cheektowaga, NY 14227
Tel +1.716.897.2800 Fax +1.716.897.1777

May 2, 2012

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Solid and Hazardous Materials

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203

RE: Periodic Review Report — March 28, 2011 to March 28, 2012
Xylem Heat Transfer Facility
175 Standard Parkway, Cheektowaga, NY

Dear Mr. Szymanski:

Xylem Heat Transfer (Xylem) has prepared this Periodic Review Report (PRR) to document compliance
with the site management requirements for the above-referenced facility. The requirements are
associated with soil impacts identified through a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA-Site No. V00329),
which activities were performed in support of receiving a letter of Assignable Release and Covenant Not
to Sue from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), dated June 8,
2005.

This PRR certifies that all covenants and restrictions set forth in the above letter remain in effect.

Since the last PRR was completed, a change in the ownership of the company has occurred and ITT
Heat Transfer is now Fluid Handling, LLC. (doing business as Xylem Heat Transfer). Additionally, there
has been a change in facility management as noted below.

Thomas Reid, Director
716.862.4002

Matthew Kandefer, CHMM
EHS Manager
716.862.4013

1.0 BACKGROUND

The site is an active industrial property currently owned by Fluid Handling, LLC. The facility consists of
two buildings totaling 184,778 square feet on approximately 24 acres of property. The site is boarded to
the south and west primarily by residential properties. The land to the east is owned by Niagara Mohawk
Power Co., and is traversed by unpaved service roads. The land adjacent to the north is owned by the
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Town of Cheektowaga. A railroad owned and operated by Consolidated Rail Corp. is located adjacent to
the northernmost service road.

The Xylem facility has been occupied by Fluid Handling LLC. since November 2011. The Xylem (Fluid
Handling LLC.) business was spun off from ITT Standard (ITT) in 2011, but facility operations did not
change as a result of the changeover. ITT owned and operated the site from 1986 until 2011. Prior to
ITT’s occupancy, the site was owned by American Standard, the precursor company to ITT Standard.
American Standard occupied the site from 1966 to 1986. From 1947 to 1966, U.S. Rubber Reclaiming
Co., Inc., a tire recycling facility, operated at the site. Prior to the construction of the facility in 1947, the
land was undeveloped.

The site has been characterized during several previous investigations performed from approximately
1997 to 2003, which have been documented and submitted to the NYSDEC.

2.0 COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

As described above, the activities under the VCA were performed in support of receiving a letter of
Assignable Release and Covenant Not to Sue from the NYSDEC. The letter references required deed
restrictions, which are specified in the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions, dated November 30",
2004, and which are presented below.

» First, the property subject to the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions is described in
Appendix “A” and made a part hereof.

e Second, unless prior written approval by the Department or, if the department shall no longer
exist, any New York State agency or agencies subsequently created to protect the environment of
the State and the health of the State’s citizens, hereinafter referred to as “The Relevant Agency”,
is first obtained, there shall be no disturbance of soils or excavation of the Property, which results
in unacceptable human exposure to contaminated soils. Any disturbance of soils or excavation of
the Property that is in conformance with a Soil Management Contingency Plan prepared by the
owner of the Property and approved, in writing, by the Relevant Agency shall not be deemed to
result in unacceptable human exposure to contaminated soils.

e Third, the owner of the Property shall prohibit the Property from ever being used for purposes
other than for industrial use without the express written waiver of such prohibition by the Relevant
Agency.

e Fourth, the owner of the Property shall prohibit the use of the groundwater underlying the
Property, without treatment rendering it safe for drinking water or industrial purposes, as
appropriate, unless the user first obtains permission to do so from the Relevant Agency.

o Fifth, the owner of the Property shall continue in full force and effect any institutional and
engineering controls required under the Agreement and maintain such controls unless the owner
first obtains permission to discontinue such controls from the Relevant Agency. The owner of the
Property shall certify annually, by the tenth day of April, commencing April 2005, to the Relevant
Agency, that all covenants and restrictions set forth in this Declaration are in place or have been
complied with, and identify any excavation activities undertaken during the past year.

e Sixth, any soil generated during the excavations from the area defined as “APC-10" on the
attached Appendix B Will be tested and analyzed by an approved laboratory from the New York
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State Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP). If the sample result exceed guidance
values listed in ether the Department’s Technical, Administrative Guidance Memorandum
(TAGM) HWR-94-4046 (Revised) of the Department’'s STARS Memo #1 (Petroleum
Contaminated Soil Guidance Policy), the owner of the Property will remediate or properly dispose
of the excavated material.

e Seventh, this Declaration is and shall be deemed a covenant that shall run with the land and shall
be binding upon all future owners of the Property and shall provide that the owner and it'’s
successors and assigns consent to enforcement by the Relevant Agency of the prohibitions and
restrictions that Paragraph X of the of the Agreement require to be recorded, and hereby
covenant no to contest the authority of the Relevant Agency to seek enforcement.

e Eighth, any deed of conveyance of the Property, or any portion thereof, shall recite, unless the
Relevant Agency has consented to the termination of such covenants and restrictions, that said
conveyance is subject to this Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions.

To address the second restriction above, a Soil Management Contingency Plan (SMCP) dated August
2007 was prepared and submitted to and approved by the NYSDEC. The second, third, and fourth
restrictions above constitute the site's Institutional Controls, which in simplified terms are:

e Soil Management Contingency Plan;
e Industrial land use restriction; and
e Groundwater use restriction.

No engineering controls were specified for the facility.
3.0 SOIL CONTINGENCY PLAN USE AND SITE WALKTHROUGH

Xylem facility representatives, Thomas Reid and Matthew Kandefer met on April 23, 2012 to review site
documents and perform a site walkthrough to confirm that the institutional controls were in place. Only
one soil disturbance/excavation project was performed during the reporting period with no change in
industrial land use and no groundwater use at the facility.

In January 2012, Xylem contracted with Nature's Way Environmental Consultants and Contractors, Inc. to
excavate and dispose of potentially contaminated soil to facilitate the installation of four concrete
equipment pads as described below:

Dry cooler pad — 22’6" x 5’ x 6"

Transformer equipment pad — 8'6” x 8'6” x 8”
Nitrogen tank equipment pad - 12" x 12" x 18"
Helium bottle pad — 7' x 6’ x 8"

e

The first two excavation areas were located in Area of Potential Concern (APC)-10 and second two
excavation areas were located in APC-11, as shown on the map in Attachment A.

The analytical data report for the excavated soils shows that no volatile organic compounds were
detected above the detection limits. There were several semi-volatile organic compounds detected above
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the Part 375 Restricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives for industrial property including benzo (a)
anthracene, benzo (a) pyrene, and benzo (b) fluoranthene. On January 24, 2012, Nature's Way
excavated, transported, and disposed of 19 tons of non-hazardous soil at the Waste Management Landfill
located in Chaffee, NY. The soil analytical results, non-hazardous waste manifest, and excavation map
are included as Attachment A.

4.0 CERTIFICATION

Attachment B consists of the NYSDEC Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form.
Documentation of property conveyance is included in Attachment C.

5.0 CLOSURE

If you have any questions concerning the certification presented in this PRR report, please contact me at
716.862.4002.

Sincerely,

I

Thomas Reid, Director

Attachments:
Attachment A — Non-hazardous waste manifest, analytical results and area map
Attachment B — NYSDEC Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form
Attachment C — Combined Real Estate Transfer Tax Return and Quitclaim Deed

SN:mk
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST, AND MAP



PARADIGM

ENVIROHMENTAL SEAVICES, IHC.

Analytical Report Cover Page

Natures Way

For Lab Project #11-5471
Issued December 27, 2011
This report contains a total of 4 pages

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Any noncompliant QC parameters having impact on the data are flagged or documented on the final
report.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as received”.

Other solids are reported as received.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report. This document may not be reproduced except
in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC

Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by ELAP

unless otherwise specified.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data. This
information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report. Please refer to the
following list of frequently used data flags and their meaning;

“<” = analyzed for but not detected at or above the reporting limit.

“E" = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.

“Z" = See case narrative, _ ' ;

‘D" = Duplicate results outside QC limits. May indicate a non-homogenous matrix.

“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated.

“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank report

179 Lake Avenne - Rochester, NY 14608 - (585) 647-2530 * Fax (585) 647-3311 - ELAP ID# 10958



179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608

(585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report for Solls/Solids/Sludges

Client: Natures Way

Signature:

Client Job Site: Xylem Lab Project Number:  11-5471
Lab Sample Number: 17961

Client Job Number: N/A

Field Location: Xylem-1 Date Sampled: - 12/115/2011

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 12/16/2011

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 12/22/2011
[Base / Neutrals Results in ug /Kg Base / Neufrals Results in ug 7Kg
[Acenaphthene < 9,650 Dibenz (a,h) anthracene <9,650 |
Anthracene < 9,850 Fluoranthene 55,000
Benzo (a) anthracene 22,500 Fluorene < 8,650
Benzo (a) pyrene "18,500 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene < 9,650
Benzo (b) flueranthene 15,900 Naphthalene < 9,850
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 10,300 Phenanthrene 36,400
Benzo (k) fluoranthene 17,300 Pyrene 42,500
Chrysene 23,700 Acenaphthylene < 9,650
Diethyl phthalate < 9,650 - 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 9,650
Dimethyl phthalate < 24,100 1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 9,650
Butylbenzylphthalate < 9,650 1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 9,650
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 9,650 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 9,650
Di-n-oetyiphthalate <-3,850 Mitrabenzene <-8;880
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 9,650 2,4-Dinitrotolusne < 9,650
2-Chloronaphthalens < 9,650 2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 0,650
Hexachlorobenzene < 9,650 Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether < 8,650
Hexachloroethane < 9,650 Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 9,650
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 9,650 Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane < 9,650
Hexachlorobutadiene < 9,650 4-Bromopheny! phenyl! ether < 9,650
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine < 9,650 4-Chlorophenyl phenyf ether < 9,650
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 9,650 Benzidine < 24,100
N-Nitrosodimathylamine < 9,650 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine < 9,650
isophorone < 9,650 4-Chloroaniline < 0,650
Benzyl alcohol < 24,100 2-Nitroaniline < 24,100
Dibenzofuran < 9,850 J-Nitroaniline < 24,100
2-Methylnapthalene < 9,650 4-Nitroaniline < 24,100
Acids Results in ug / Kg Aclds Results n ug / kg |
[Phenol "< 9,650 2-Methylphenol < §,650 '
2-Chlorophenol < 9,650 38&4-Mathylphenol < 9,650
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 9,650 2,4-Dimethyiphenal < 9,650
2,6-Dichlorophenol < 9,650 2-Nitrophenol < 9,650
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol < 24,100 4-Nitrophenol < 24,100
2,4,8-Trichlorophenol < 9,650 2,4-Dinitrophenol < 24,100
Pentachlorophenol < 24,100 4,8-Dinitro-2-methylphenol < 24,100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 9,650 Benzolc acid < 24,100

ELAP Numbsr 10958

Analytical Method: EPA 8270C.
Prep Method: EPA 3550C

Comments: ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

raquirements upon roceipt.

A
Bruce Hoogesteger: Techiiica Director
This report ia part of a mullipags document and should cnly ba evaluated in Ils enlirely. Chain of Custody provides additional Information, Including compllance with sampla condition

Data File: $60531.D

11547181 XLS
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179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Solls/Solids/Sludges

Client: Natures Way

Clisnt Job Sita: Xylem Lab Project Number: 11-5471
Lab Sample Numbar: 17961

Cllent Job Number: N/A

Field Location: Xylem-1 Date Sampled: 12/15/2011

Fleld ID Number: N/A Date Recelved: 12/16/2011

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 12/23/2011
Halocarbons Results In ug /7Kg |Aromatics Resuits In ug / Kg
Bromodichloromethane < 8.82 enzene < 8.82
Bromomethane < 8.82 Chlorobenzene < 8.82
Bromoform <224 Ethylbenzene < 8.82
Carbon Tetrachloride < 8.82 Toluene < 8.82
Chloroethane < 8.82 m,p-Xylene < 8.82
Chloromethane < §.82 0-Xylene < 8.82
2-Chlorosthyl vinyl Ether < 441 Styrene <221
Chloroform < 8.82 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 8.82
Dibromochloromethane < 8.82 1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 8.82
1,1-Dichloroethane < 8.82 1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 8.82
1,2-Dichloroethane < 8.82
1,1-Dichloroethene < 8.82 [[Ketones Results in ug / K
cls=i;2=Dichioroethene <8.62 Acetone <G
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 8.82 2-Butanone <441
1,2-Dichloropropane < 8.82 2-Hexanone <221
cls-1,3-Dichloropropens < 8.82 4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 221
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens < 8.82
Methylene chioride <221 Miscellanaous Results in ug / Ki
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 8.82 Carbon disulfide < 8.82
Tetrachlorosthene < 8.82 Vinyl acetate <224
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 8.82
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < §.82
Trichloroethene < 8.82
Trichlorofluoromethane < 8.82
Vinyl chloride < 8.82

Signature:

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 82608

Comments: ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram
Surrogate outliers indicate probable matrix interference

Bruce Hoogesteger: Technical Mactor

This reportis part of a mullipage document and should on
requirements upon recalpt.

Data File: V94436.D

ly bo evaluated In its entirety, Chain of Cuslady provides addilional Information, Including compliance with sample condition
115471V1.XL8
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v Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Profile Number: 108426NY

Requested Disposal Facility:
Waste Approval Expiration Date:

U Renewal for Profile Number:
0 Check here if there are multiple generating locatfons for this waste, Attach additional locations.

/ A.Waste Generator Facility Information (snust reflect location of waste generation/origin)
/ -

' 1. Generator Name: Xylem

| 2. Site Address: _175 Standard Parkway 7. Email Address: michale.koziel@xylemic.com
3. CityszIp; Cheektowaga, 14227 8. Phone: 716-862-4045 9, FAX: 716-862-4048
4, State: NY 10. NAICS Code:
5. County: Erie 11. Generator USEPA ID #:
8. Contact Name/Title: Michale J. Koziel 12. State ID# (if applicable):
B. Customer Information U same as above P. O, Number:
1. Custorner Namse: Nature's Way Environmental 8. Phone: 7 16-8937-6527 FAY; 716-937-9360
2. Billing Address: 3553 Crittenden Road 7. Transporter Name: Nature's Way Environmental
3. City, State and ZIP; Alden, NY, 14004 8. Transporter ID # (if appl.): 9A-518
4. Contact Name; JeITy jones 9. Transporter Address; 3553 Crittenden Road
5. Contact Email: jiones@natureswayenvironmental.com *10. City, State and ZIp: Alden, NY, 14004

C.Waste Stream Information

. DESCRIPTION

a. Common Waste Name: Soil

State Waste Code(s):

Soil from excavation

c. Typical Color(s): brow and gray

d StrongOdor? [ Yes & No Describe:

e. Physical State at 70°F: @ sotid O lLiquia Powder O Semi-BolidorSludge [ Other:
f. Layers? (JSinglelayer [JMulti-layer ha

g. WaterReactive? O Yes ® No If Yes, Describe:
h., Free Liquid Range (%): fo lﬂ NA(solid)

i pHRange: 4 to 8 U NAsold)

j. licuid FlashPoint: (O <140°F (O 140°- 180°F & >200F [ NAsolid)

k. Flammable Solid: (0 Yes @ No
1. Physical Constituents: List all constituents of waste stream - (e.g. Soil 0-80%, Wood 0-20%):

0 (See Attached)

Constituents (Total Composition Must be = 100%) Lower Range Unit of Measure Upper Range Unit of Measure
1. soil 100%

2.

3.

4,

5.

6.

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF WASTE AND SHIPPING INFORMATION

a. o One Time Event (] Base O Repeat Event
b. Estimated Annual Quantity: 50 ® Tons O CubicYards O Drums () Gallons Q) Other (specify):

c¢. Shipping Frequency:
d. Is this a U.8. Department of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Material? (If yes, answere.) O Yes o No

Unitsper (3 Month () Quarter (1 Year ®OneTime [ Other

e, USDOT Shipping Description (if applicable):

)

\3. SAFETY REQUIREMENTS (Handling, PPE, etc.):

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page 1of2

May 2010



Generator's Non-hazardous Waste Profile Sheet

WARTE MANAGEMENT 108426NY
f D. Regulatory Status (Please check appropriate responses)
1. Waste Identification:
a. Does the waste meet the definition of a USEPA listed or characteristic hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 2617 [0 Yes ™o

1.} yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile.
b. Does the waste meet the definition of a state hazardous waste other than identified in D.1.a? O Yes ﬁ No

1.1 yes, please complete a hazardous waste profile,
2. Is this waste included in one or more of categories below (Check all that apply)? If yes, attach supporting documentation. [J Yes EfNo

O Delisted Hazardous Waste U Excluded Wastes Under 40CFR 261.4
U Treated Hazardous Waste Debris () Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste
3. Is the waste from a Federal (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated clean-up? If yes, see instrictions. O Yes @no
4. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain radioactive material? O Yes @no
a. Il yes, is disposal regulated by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission? O ves Ono
b. K yes, is disposal regulated by a Btate Agency for radioactive waste/NORM? 3 Yes ONo
8. Does the waste represented by this waste profile sheet contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBg)? O Yes M No
(f yes, list in Chemical Composition -~ C,1.])
a.If yes, are the PCBs regulated by 40 CFR 7817 O Yes ONo
b. If yes, is it remediation waste from a project being petformed under the Self-Implementing option provided in
40 CFR 761.61(a)? O ves ONo
¢. If yes, were the PCBs imported into the US? 0 ves ONo
8. Does the waste contain untreated, regulated medical or infectious waste? 3 Yes Ei No
7. Does the waste contain asbestos? 0 Yes @no
a.If Yes, Q Friable O NonFriable
-8—Iz-this profils forremsdiation waste from-a-facility-that iz a-majorssurcs- sillazardeus-firPollutants (Slic-RemediationNESHAD, | .
40 CFR 63 subpart GGGGG)? O Yes @no
a. Ii yes, does the waste contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of determination? O Yes ONo

E. Gencrator Certifcation (Please read and certify by signature below)

By signing this Generator's Waste Profile Sheet, I hereby certify that all:

1. Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material;

2. Relevant information within the possession of the Generator regarding known or suspected hazards pertaining to this waste has been
disclosed to WM/the Confractor;
3. Analytical data attached pertaining to the profiled waste was derived from testing a representative sample in accordance with

40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules; and
4. Changes that occur in the character of the waste (i.e. changes in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator
and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor if applicable) prior to providing the waste to WM (and the contractor if applicable),

8. Check all that apply:

QO a. Attached analytical pertains to the waste. Identify laboratory & sample ID #’s and parameters tested:
# Pages:

Q ©. Only the analysis identified on the attachment pertain to the waste (identify by laboratory & sample ID #’s and parameters
tested), Attachment #:
U c. Additional information necessary to characterize the profiled waste has been attached (other then analytical, such as MSDS).
Indicate the number of attached pages:
3 d.Iam anagent signing on behalf of the Generator, and the delegation of authority to me from the Generator for this signature

isavailable upon request.
Certification Signature: Title:
Corpany Name: Xylem Name (Print): Michael J. Koziel
Calo: /

©2010 Waste Management, Inc. Page2of2 May 2010



¢

GENERATOR

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Waste Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST 1 716-4937 85327
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (if diferent than mailing address)
{idam
i wrd P )
Generalor's Phone: Lo rlipan e Y 3 i HES
6. Transporter 1 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number
Mature’s Moy Privitentnentl Coneaitants 2 t e I A58
U.S. EPA ID Number

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

|

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

U.S. EPA ID Number

Wiaste Management Chadfee | sy
1060 ¢
Facility’s Phone: 1-716.455-5162 30
10. Containers 1. Total [ 12 Unit
9. Waste Shipping Name and Descriplion L 3
pping p No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol.
1. .
Mon-RCRA Mon-DOT Reguiated Material, 1 oS g Est T
n.o.s, (soll contaminated with S 3
2
3.
4,

13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

Frofie # 108

Mormal Landfl PPE

Tarp icad

14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations.

Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name

Signature Month

i'.' 15 ool Soipments D Import fo U.S. [:] Export from U.S. Part of entry/exit:
£ Transporter Signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials )
Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name f Signature 3 Month  Day
11 7y v 4 . Y foe” ) I TLH] Ay
Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day
17. Discrepancy
17a. Discre Indication Space
paney g D Quantity D Type D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
17b. Altenate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number
Facility's Phone:
Month  Day

17c. Signature of Altemate Facility (or Generator)

18. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 17a

Printed/Typed Name

Signature

|

169-BLS-C 5 11979 (Rev. 9/09)

GENERATOR’S/SHIPPER’S INITIAL COPY
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ATTACHMENT B
NYSDEC INSTITUTIONAL AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS CERTIFICATION FORM



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Site Management Periodic Review Report Notice
Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form

Enclosure 2 ‘
e
N 4

Site Details Box 1
Site No. V00329

Site Name +FF-Heat-Fransfer-iiF-standardy Fluicd Hanclliag, LLC . (xyLEM
Heat Tlan s@crj
Site Address: 175 Standard Parkway Zip Code: 14227
City/Town: Cheektowaga.
County: Erie
Site Acreage: 24.0

Reporting Period: March 28, 2011 to March 28, 2012

YES NO
1. s the information above correct? o '
If NO, include handwritten above or on a separate sheet.
2. Has some or all of the site property been sold, subdivided, merged, or undergone a
tax map amendment during this Reporting Period? ] O
3. Has there been any change of use at the site during this Reporting Period )
(see BNYCRR 375-1.11(d))? _ O ™
4, Have any federal, state, and/or local permits (e.g., building, discharge} been issued i
for or at the property during this Reporting Period? O 8

If you answered YES to questions 2 thru 4, include documentation or evidence
that documentation has been previously submitted with this certification form.

5. Is the site currently undergoing development? O (78
Box 2
YES NO
6. Is the current site use consistent with the use(s) listed below? ;EL O
Industrial
7. Are all ICs/ECs in place and functioning as designed? - \?’l O

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION 6 OR 7 IS NO, sign and date below and
DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM. Otherwise continue,

A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative Date




SITE NO. V00329

Description of Institutional Controls

Parcel Owner
113.01-1-28 ITT Corporate

Box 3

Institutional Control

Ground Water Use Restriction
Landuse Restriction
Soil Management Plan

Description of Engineering Controls

None Required

Not Applicable/No EC's

Engineering Control Details for Site No. V00329
Parcel: 113.01-1-28

Box 4




Box 5

Periodic Review Report (PRR) Certification Statements

1. | certify by checking "YES" below that:

a) the Periodic Review report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and
reviewed by, the party making the certification;

b) to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification
are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program, and generally accepted

engineering practices; and the information presented is accurate and compete,
YES NO

® O

2. If this site has an IC/EC Plan (or equivalent as required in the Decision Document), for each Institutional
or Engineering control listed in Boxes 3 and/or 4, | certlfy by checking "YES" below that all of the
foIEowmg statements are true:

{(a) the Institutional Control and/or Engineering Control(s) employed at this site is unchanged since
the date that the Control was put in-place, or was last approved by the Department;

(b) nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such Control, to protect public health and
the environment;

(c) access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department, to evaluate the remedy,
including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this Control;

(d) nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with the Site
Management Plan for this Control; and

{e) if a financial assurance mechanism is required by the oversight document for the site, the
mechanism remains valid and sufficient for its intended purpose established in the-document.

YES NO
X |

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS NO, sign and date below and
DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM. Otherwise continue,

A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative Date




IC CERTIFICATIONS

SITE NO. V00329
Box 6

SITE OWNER OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE
| certify that all information and statements in Boxes 1,2, and 3 are true. | understand that a false
statement made herein is punishable as a Class “A” misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the
Penal Law. :

I /I\nw-m; (A ed at [ 75 SHandacd ckwoy | Cheef hiwaga , MYy

print name print business address 14227

am certifying as O ER (Owner or Remedial Party)

for the Site named in the Site Details Section of this form.

%%\ ‘ oq’tu)mo\?,

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party, or Deéignated Representative Date
Rendering Certification




ATTACHMENT C
COMBINED REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX RETURN AND QUITCLAIM DEED



TP-584 (3/07)

New York State Depariment of Taxation and Finance

Combined Real Estate
Transfer Tax Return,
Credit Line Mortgage Certificate, and
Certification of Exemption from the
Payment of Estimated Personal Income Tax

Recording office time slamp

See Form TP-584-1, Instruclions for Form TP-584, before compleiing this form. Piease print or fype.

Schedule A — Information relating to conveyance

Grantor/Transferor | Name (if individuai; fast, first, middle initiaf) Social security number
O Individual ITT Corporation
Corporation Mailing address Soclal security number
[J Partnership 1133 Westchester Avenue
[ Estate/Trust City State ZIP code Federal employer ident. number
[ other ‘White Plains NY 10604 13-5158950

Grantee/Transferee | Name (if individual: fast, first, middle initial) Sacial securily nimber
O individual Fluid Handling, LLC
[-] corporatien Mailing address Soclal securlly numbet -
(1 Parinership 175 Standard Parkway
[C] Estate/Trust City State ZIP code Federal amplayer ident. number
Other Checkiowaga NY 14227 45-2237289
Location and description of property conveyed

Tax map designation Address Cily/village Town County
Section | Block Lot
113.011 1 28 | 175 Standard Parkway Cheekiowaga Erie
Type of propetty conveyed (check applicable box)
1 ] one-to three-family house 5 EZ] Commercial/industrial Date of conveyance Percentage of real properiy
2 [_] Residential cooperalive 6 L] Apartment building ! conveyed which is residential
3 [ Residential condominium 7 L office buiiding 1?:»» Zd; 2011 real property 100.00 %
mol year

a4 [] vacant land 8

[ other

{see inslructions)

Condition of conveyance (check all that apply}
a. %] Conveyance of fee interest

b. [] Acquisition of a controfling inlerest (state
percentage acquired %)

c. [ Transfer of a controlling interest (state
percentage transferred %a)

d. [] Conveyance to cooperative housing
corporation

e. [1 Conveyance pursuant to orin lieu of
foreclosure or enforcement of security
interest (attach Form TP-584.1, Schedule E)

f.[0 Conveyance which consists of a
mere change of identify or form of
ownership or organizalion (attach
Form TP-584.1, Schedule F)

g. O Conveyance for which credit for tax
previously paid will be claimed (affach
Form TP-584.1, Schadule G)

h. O Conveyance of cooperative apartment(s)
i. [1 Syndicalion
i. [0 Conveyance of air rights or

development rights
k. [ Contract assignment

I. ] Option assignment or surrender

m.[J Leasehold assignment or surrender

n.[d Leasehold grant

o. [0 Conveyance of an easement

p.[X] Conveyance for which exemption
from transfer tax claimed {complete
Schedule B, Part IiI)

q. ] Conveyance of properly parlly within
and partly outside the slate

r.[1 Other (describe)

For recording officer’s use Amount recelved

Schedule B., Partl $

Date received

Schedulg B., Part1t §

Transaction number

#1T19391.vl




Page 20f 4 TP-584 (3/07)

Schedule B — Real estate transfer tax return (Tax Law, Article 31)

Part I — Computation of lax due

1 Enter amount of consideration for the conveyance (if you are claiming a tolal exemption from tax, check tha

aexemption claimed box, enter consideration and proceed 10 PArtIH) c.c.eeeveciveeeecvinsecininnns Exemption claimed 1.
2 Continuing lfen deduction (see instructions if properly is taken subjoct 10 MOHGAGE OF fIEN) .c..coeeiceeeceieesereeieceseiaenee | 2a
3 Taxable consideration (subtract fine 2 from line 1) .. 3.
4 Tax: $2 for each $500, or fractional part thereof, of conSIderatlon on Ilne 3 BRSSPSR - 3
5 Amount of credit claimed (ses instructions and attach Form TP-584.1, Schedule G) et aa e s berseneerssaanens | D
6 Total tax due™ (Sublract line 5 FrOm N8 ) ..cceereiiserrsvsiosiisiesisisisssiieisssesenseeasessstsasassesserasnssssansesssssnsenssssssasasssreeesnaren | O

Part I1 — Computation of additional tax due on the conveyance of residential real property for $1 million or more

1 Enter amount of consideration for conveyance (from Part 1, Jine 1) .. - -
2 Taxable consideration {mutiply line 1 by the percentage of the premises which Ls res‘denbai real property as shown In Schedule A,l .l 2
3 Total additional transfer tax dua™ (Mulliply e 2 8 1% (.01)) veerrenieienierssissssnnssrssessesesserasssssssssestessesessssessssesases | s

0.00

Part ITI — Explanation of exemplion claimed on Parl |, line 1 {chack ény boxes that apply)
The conveyance of real property is exempt from the real estate transfer tax for the following reascn;

a.

*Please make check(s) payable to the county clerk where the recording is to take place. If the recording is to take place in New York
City, make check(s) payable lo the NYC Department of Finance. If a recording is not required, send this return and your check(s) made

Conveyance is to the United Nations, the United States of America, the state of New York, or any of their instrumenialilies,

agencies, or political subdivisions (or any public corporation, including a public corporation created pursuant to agreement or
eompact wilhianother State OF CamBOAY.. . mmicrec smesnisrssmamss csmes s s s ers 5evyses ien ey as 164 5 s vmiss s E s i 1T 81 454055k {14 V2GR SRR

. Conveyance is t0 secure a debt Or Other ODIGANION ... e e s s e ras et e sre e e s s es s ner e sans b ran s snssnrens
. Conveyance Is without additional consideration to confirm, correct, modify, or supplement a prior CONVEYance ........cuvcereee e

. Conveyance of real property is without consideration and not in connection with a sale, inciuding conveyances conveying
TEAIY 8BS DONA fIUR QIS ..cuireiieerireisesreie st ettt et s e ettt ea s st e s e eaesn s et en s et ks et s et s s e eas et e ee aea e s s eaan s aaenasmm s s e nmn s memsantnsna s s enes”

. Conveyance is given in conneclion Wilh 8 TAX SAIB ..o ot e e e e eme e et e e e e e g e e e e e e e et

Conveyance is a mere change of identity or form of ownership or organization where there is no change in beneficial
ownership. (This exemption cannot be claimed for a conveyance o a cooperative housing corporation of real property

comprising the cocperative dwelling or dwellings.) Attach Form TP-584.1, SChedule F ......veeiecorieee e e e
: COIVEYICE. CORBIE Ol T OEDEPIIONT o e S e e e T e e S i s

. CONVeYaNte 18 GIvar PUPSIRAET THe: ROl BRI Y e i imsis i s s s s S A

Conveyance consists of the execution of a contract to sell real property, without the use or ococupancy of such property, or

the granting of an option to purchase real property, without the use or occupancy of SUCH PrOREIY ... vecerencrcrrrrieer e s innes

Conveyance of an option or contract fo purchase real property with the use or occupancy of such property where the
consideration is less than $200,000 and such property was used solely by the granior as the grantor's personal residence
and consists of a one-, two-, or three-family house, an individual residential condominium unit, or the sale of stock

in & cooperative housing corporation in connection with the grant or transfer of a proprietary leasehold covering an

individual residential CoOperative BParTMENT. ..ot i s s s s s sas st s e st e e e s e Eea e s re s R aLe s sE e e R s e e e e e

.. Conveyance is not a conveyance within the meaning of Tax Law, Article 31, section 1401(e) {attach documents
SUDDOFENG SUCH GIRIITI) 1 tuariomniocminesintiniisrsnannsasssivasnsynssnssanaysssiisvnssanssnanas sins an sunsss svmvanaves snbus i inass sonsanrnanen hemsmensnmy s oo i ed 444 58 LH0R E RN AL O AR RT DR RS So

OUNGE (HACH GXIANANOM) orooooe oo oo e o 1o oeose+esessseseses22s 222552088550 oo 14 e et et o424 412188518 5081855855408 481 R0

OO

[ [x]

O OO0

[]

O

payable to the NYS Department of Taxation and Finance, direcily to the NYS Tax Department, RETT Return Processing, PO Box 5045,
Albany NY 12205-5045.
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Schedule C — Credit Line Mortgage Certificate (Tax Law, Article 11)

Compleste the following only If the Interest belng transferred Is a fee simple interest.
I (we) certify that: (check the appropriate box}

L E The real property being sold or transferred is not subject to an outstanding credit line mortgage.

2. D The real properly being sold or transferred is subject fo an outstanding credit line mortgage. However, an exemption from the tax
is claimed for the following reason:

The transfer of real property is a transfer of a fee simple interest 1o a person or persons who held a fee simple interest in the
real property {whether as a Joint tenant, a tenant in common or otherwise) immediately before the transfer.

D The transfer of real properly is (A) to a person or persons related by blood, marriage or adoption to the original obligor or
to one or more of the original obligors or (B) to a person or entity where 50% or more of the beneficial interest in such real
property after the transfer is held by the transferor or such related person or persons (as in the case of a lransfer to a trusiee for
the benefit of a minor or the transfer to a trust for the benefit of the transferor).

D Tha transfer of real property is a transfer to a trustee in bankruptcy, a receiver, assignee, or other oflicer of a court.

D The maximum principal amount secured by the credit line mortgage is $3,000,000 or more, and the real property being sold
or transferred Is not principally improved nor will it be improved by a one- to six-family owner-occupied residence or dwelling.

Please note: for purposes of determining whether the maximum principal amount secured is $3,000,000 or more as described
above, the amounts secured by two or more credil line mortgages may be aggregated under certain circumstances. See
TSB-M-96(8)-R for more information regarding these aggregalion requiremeants.

D Other (attach detailad explanation).

3. D The real property being transferred is‘presenﬂy subject to an outstanding credit line mortgage. However, no tax is due for the
following reason:

D A certificate of discharge of the credit ine mortgage is being offered at the time of recording the deed.

|:| A check has been drawn payable for transmission 1o the credit line mortgagee or his agent for the balance due, and a
satisfaction of such mortgage will be recorded as soon as it.is available.

4. |:| The real property being transferred is subject to an outstanding credit line mortgage recorded in
{insart liber and page or reel or other identification of the mortgage). The maximum principal amount of debt or obligation secured
by the mortgage is . No exemption from tax is claimed and the tax of
is being paid herewith. (Make check payable to couniy clerk where deed will be recorded or, if the recording is lo lake place in
New York City, make check payabie to the NYC Department of Finance.)

Signature {both the grantor(s) and grantee(s) must sign)

The undersigned certify that the above information contained in schedules A, B, and G, including any return, certification, schedule, or
attachment, is to the bast of his/her knowledge, true and complete, and authorize the person(s) submitting such form on their behalf to receive

a copy for purposes of recording the deed or other instrument eifecling the convgyance. {Qf/
Grantor signature Title Grzmiee%ature Title
Grantor signature Title Grantee signature Title

Reminder; Did you complete all of the required information in Schedules A, B, and C? Are you required to complete Schedule D7 If you
checked e, £, or gin Schedule A, did you complete Form TP-584.17 Have you attached your check(s) made payable to the county clerk
where recording will take place or, it the recording is in New York City, to the NYC Department of Finance? If no recording is required, send
your check(s), made payable to the Department of Taxation and Finance, directly to the NYS Tax Department, RETT Return Processing.
PO Box 5045, Albany NY 12205-5045.
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Schedule D - Certification of exemption from the payment of estimated personal income tax (Tax Law, Article 22, section 863)
Complete tha following only if a fee simple interest or a cooperative unit Is being transferred by an Iindividual or estate or trust.

Part I - New York State residenis

If your are a New York State resident transferor{s)/seller(s) listad in Schedule A of Form TP-684 {or an attachment to Form TP-584), you must
sign the certification below. [f one or more transferorsfsellers of the real property or cooperative unit is a resident of New York State, each
resident transferor/seller must sign in the space provided. If more space is neaded, pleass photocopy this Schedule D and submit as many
schedules as necassary to accommodate all resident transferors/sellers.

Certificalfon of resident transierof(s)!seller(s)

This is to certify that at the time of the sale or transfer of the real property or cooperative unit, the transferor{s)/salle:(s) as signed below was a
resident of New York State, and therefore Is nol required to pay estimated persenal income 1ax under Tax Law, section 663(a) upon the sale or
transfer of this real property or cooperative unit.

Signature Print full nama Bate
Signaturo . Frint tull name Dale
Signature Print [ell name Dale T
Signatura ] Print full name Daie

Nodte é\ resident of New York State may still be required to pay estimated tax under Tax Law, section 685(c), but not as a condition of recording
a dee

Part I - Nonresidents of New York State

If you are a nonresident of New York State listed as a transferor/seller in Schedule A of Form TP-584 (or an altachment to Form TP-584) but
are not required to pay eslimated personal income tax bacause one of the exemptions below applies under Tax Law, section 663{c}, chack
the box of the appropriate exemption below. If any one of the exemptlons bolow applies to the fransferor{s)/seiler(s}, that transferor({s)/seller(s)
is not required 1o pay eslimated perscnal income tax to New York State under Tax Law, section 663. Each nonresident transferor/seliar who
qualifies under one of the exemplions below must sign in he space provided. If mora space is needed, please photocopy this Schadule D and
submit as many schedules as necossary o accommodate all nonresident transferors/seilers.

if none of these exemption statements apply, you must complete Form 1T-2663, Nonresident Real Property Estimated Income Tax Payment
Form, or Form 1T-2664, Nonresident Cooperative Unit Estimated Income Tax Payment Form. For marte information, see Payment of estimated
parsonal income fax, on page i of Form TP-584-1.

Exemption for nonresident fransferor{s)/seller{s)

This is to certify that at the time of the salo or transfer of the real property of cooperative uni, the transferor(s)/seller{s) (grantor) of this real
properly or cooperative unit was a nonresident of New York State, but is not required 1o pay eslimaled personal income tax under Tax Law,
section 663 due to ane of the following exemptions:

D The real property or cooperative unit being sold o transferred qualifies in total as the transfaror's/seller's principal residence ”

{(within the meaning of Internal Revenue Gode, section 121) from 5 to. o {see instructions).
a

D The transferor/seller is a mortgagor conveying the mortgaged properly fo a mortgagee in forec_:losure, or in lieu of foreclosure with
no additicnal consideralion.

D The transfetor or transieres is an agency or authorily of the United Stales of America, an agancy or autherity of the state of
New York, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Goverament National
Mortgage Association, or a privale morlgage insurance company.

Signature Print full nameo Dale
Signature Print fuli name ’ Dale
Signature Prink fult name : Dats

Signature Print full name : Dals




Form 8004 (3/00) - Quitclaim Deed-Individual er Corporation. (single sheet)
CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS

ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made the 2.7 day of October, 2011,

BETWEEN ITT CORPORATION, an Indiana corporation, having an address of 1133
Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604, party of the first part, and

FLUID HANDLING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of
175 Standard Parkway, Cheektowaga, New York 14227, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00)
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second
part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Cheektowaga, County of Erie, State of
New York, being further known as Tax Parcel ID#s 113.01-1-28, 113.48-4-1, and 113.01-1-29,
and further described on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Grantor herein by deed from Rexus, L.L.C.,
dated September 22, 2011, recorded October 19, 2011, in Book 11210, page 2476.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to
any streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof}
TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in
and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premiscs herein granted unto the party of
the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants
that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the
right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the
cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the
improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word
“party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the
day and year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF: ITT CORPORATION
()
8 By: Aok Y. T M;
A R Name: ® et M. Flopbing
' N i DAY - B
? ‘{Z{'A\-uﬁ sl ANt~ Title: \j ;0. Pres, dernd- ; Co '“f"m-swf“&i

ﬁ:g.:‘,!”'zjkg’

#1719369 vl
043422-73008



STATE OF NEW YORK )
)} SS.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

On the 27 day of October in the year 2011, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Bure o Fenlirge , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Signed and sworn to before me on
October 27 , 2011

?%Ifxzw Bzl

Notary@ublic

My commission expires:

04Y-9-14

i

LYNNE BLACK
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01BL6220654
Qualifled In Wesichaster County
My Commission Expires April 19, 2014

SECTIONS 113.01
BLOCK 1
LOT 28
COUNTY OR TOWN Cheektowaga
ITT CORPORATION
TO

FLUID HANDLING, LLC

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Fern Fleischer Daves, Esq.
Legal Department
ITT Corporation
1133 Westchester Avenue
White Plains, NY 10604

#1719369 vi
043422-73008



Form 8004 (3/00) - Quitclaim Deed-Individual or Corporation. {single sheet}
CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS

ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made the 27  day of October, 2011,

BETWEEN ITT CORPORATION, an Indiana corporation, having an address of 1133
Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604, party of the first part, and

FLUID HANDLING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of
175 Standard Parkway, Cheektowaga, New York 14227, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00)
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second
part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Cheektowaga, County of Erie, State of
New York, being further known as Tax Parcel ID#s 113.01-1-28, 113.48-4-1, and 113.01-1-29,
and further described on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Grantor herein by deed from Rexus, LL.C.,
dated September 22, 2011, recorded October 19, 2011, in Book 11210, page 2476.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to
any streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof;
TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in
and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of
the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants
that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this convevance and will hold the
right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the
cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the
improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word
“party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the
day and year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF: ITT CORPORATION

. By: ﬂaﬁ{ M? %MJ‘%"
A o g ) ‘ame:
O = nisans e

#1719369 vl
043422-73008



STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

)
)} S8

On the 27 day of October in the year 2011, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

burk 4. Fesling

, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the Yndividual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subsecribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the

individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

ITT CORPORATION
TO

FLUID HANDLING, LLC

Signed and sworn to before me on
October 27 , 2011

Lrpn e Bk

Notary gub'li ¢

My commission expires:

oY~19-/4

LYNNE BLACK
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01BL6220654
Quallfied In Westchester Counrty
My Commission Explres Apri! 19, 2014

SECTIONS 113.01
BLOCK 1
LOT 28

COUNTY OR TOWN Cheektowaga

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Fern Fleischer Daves, Esq.
Legal Department
ITT Corporation
1133 Westchester Avenue
White Plains, NY 10604
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043422-73008




